

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2018

---

JAMES RANDALL ROGERS,  
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Georgia

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
Capital Case

---

\*Gerald W. King, Jr.  
Nathan Potek  
Federal Defender Program, Inc.  
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
404.688.7530  
Gerald\_King@fd.org  
Nathan\_Potek@fd.org  
\*Counsel of Record

William A. Morrison  
THE MORRISON FIRM  
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 1110  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
470.444.9533  
bill@Themorrisonfirm.com

Counsel for James Randall Rogers

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A.    Trials and post-conviction proceedings..... 5

    B.    A federal judge comes forward..... 6

    C.    Lanier imposes his unconstitutional policy and obtains  
          death sentences for Rogers and Foster..... 9

    D.    Lanier’s discrimination in *Foster* is discovered..... 10

    E.    The habeas proceedings below..... 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 13

    I.    Lanier’s Policy of Systematically Excluding Black Citizens  
          From Capital Juries was Illegal and Unconstitutional. .... 13

        A.    A policy of racial discrimination in jury selection has  
              been unconstitutional since *Strauder*..... 14

        B.    Intentional discrimination through peremptory  
              challenges is unconstitutional. .... 15

        C.    Rogers is entitled to relief under *Strauder* and *Swain*. .... 17

D.	The race of the defendant does not deprive him of standing to challenge systematic discrimination. ....	19
II.	The Georgia Courts Misinterpreted This Court’s Precedent in Rejecting Rogers’s <i>Strauder</i> and <i>Swain</i> Claims. ....	21
A.	<i>Strauder</i> and <i>Swain</i> claims were not available to Rogers until Judge Chambers came forward. ....	21
B.	The Georgia Courts’ cause and prejudice analysis ignores <i>Amadeo</i> , <i>Strauder</i> and <i>Swain</i> altogether. ....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	ATTACHED APPENDIX .....	

**Appendix A**

Order of the Superior Court of Butts County denying habeas relief, <i>Rogers v. Sellers</i> , No. 2017-HC-1, January 16, 2018 .....	Pet. App. 1
---	-------------

**Appendix B**

Order of the Georgia Supreme Court denying a Certificate of Probable Cause to Appeal, <i>Rogers v. Sellers</i> , Case No. S18E0923 August 27, 2018 .....	Pet. App. 9
--	-------------

**Appendix C**

Affidavit of Harold Chambers, February 9, 2016.....	Pet. App. 10
---	--------------

**Appendix D**

Transcript Excerpt from <i>State v. James Rogers</i> , No. 21295 (Floyd County Superior Court 1985).....	Pet. App. 13
--	--------------

**Appendix E**

Affidavit of David Goldsman, Ph.D., May 23, 2016.....	Pet. App. 17
---	--------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	4, 24
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....	26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	22
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935) .....	16
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	19, 20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	3
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

Federal Court Opinions and Orders

*Rogers v. GDCP Warden,*

Case No. 4:14-CV-306-HLM (N.D. Ga. April 27, 2017) ..... 3, 23

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 243 (1875) ..... 3, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 2

State Cases

*Fleming v. Zant,*

259 Ga. 687 (1989) ..... 6

*State v. Ronald Duck,*

No. 17879 (Floyd Co. Sup. Ct. 1982) ..... 7

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 15-12-165 ..... 9
